O R I G I N A L  R E S E A R C H
Clinical Results of a Monofocal Aspheric Bitoric
Intraocular Lens with Plate Haptics in Hyperopic
Eyes
Pedro Tañá-Rivero1, José J Muñoz-Tomás1,2, Paz Orts-Vila1, Enrique Artiaga-Elordi1, Francisco Pastor-Pascual2,
José María Marín-Sánchez 3, Christian García-Elskamp3
1Cataract and Refractive Surgery Department, Oftalvist Alicante, Alicante, Spain; 2Cataract and Refractive Surgery Department, Oftalvist Valencia,
Valencia, Spain; 3Cataract and Refractive Surgery Department, Oftalvist Murcia, Murcia, Spain

Hoya Surgical AG, grants from HumanOptics Holding AG, outside the submitted work. The authors report no other
conflicts of interest in this work.
References
1. Khan MI, Muhtaseb M. Prevalence of corneal astigmatism in patients having routine cataract surgery at a teaching hospital in the United Kingdom.
J Cataract Refract Surg. 2011;37(10):1751–1755. doi:10.1016/j.jcrs.2011.04.026
2. Chen WR, Zuo CG, Chen CY, et al. Prevalence of corneal astigmatism before cataract surgery in Chinese patients. J Cataract Refract Surg.
2013;39(2):188–192. doi:10.1016/j.jcrs.2012.08.060
3. Schallhorn SC, Hettinger KA, Pelouskova M, et al. Effect of residual astigmatism on uncorrected visual acuity and patient satisfaction in
pseudophakic patients. J Cataract Refract Surg. 2021;47(8):991–998. doi:10.1097/j.jcrs.0000000000000560
4. Kessel L, Andresen J, Tendal B, Erngaard D, Flesner P, Hjortdal J. Toric intraocular lenses in the correction of astigmatism during cataract surgery:
a systematic review and meta-analysis. Ophthalmology. 2016;123(2):275–286. doi:10.1016/j.ophtha.2015.10.002
5. Ale JB, Power J, Zohs K, Cunningham F. Refractive and visual outcome of toric intraocular lens implantation following cataract surgery. Nepal
J Ophthalmol. 2012;4(1):37–44. doi:10.3126/nepjoph.v4i1.5848
6. Bascaran L, Mendicute J, Macias-Murelaga B, Arbelaitz N, Martinez-Soroa I. Efficacy and stability of AT TORBI 709 M toric IOL. J Refract Surg.
2013;29(3):194–199. doi:10.3928/1081597X-20130129-02
7. Scialdone A, De Gaetano F, Monaco G. Visual performance of 2 aspheric toric intraocular lenses: comparative study. J Cataract Refract Surg.
2013;39(6):906–914. doi:10.1016/j.jcrs.2013.01.037
8. Mencucci R, Favuzza E, Guerra F, Giacomelli G, Menchini U. Clinical outcomes and rotational stability of a 4-haptic toric intraocular lens in
myopic eyes. J Cataract Refract Surg. 2014;40(9):1479–1487. doi:10.1016/j.jcrs.2013.12.024
9. Krall EM, Arlt EM, Hohensinn M, et al. Vector analysis of astigmatism correction after toric intraocular lens implantation. J Cataract Refract Surg.
2015;41(4):790–799. doi:10.1016/j.jcrs.2014.07.038
10. Kretz FT, Breyer D, Klabe K, Auffarth GU, Kaymak H. Clinical outcomes and capsular bag stability of a four-point haptic bitoric intraocular lens.
J Refract Surg. 2015;31(7):431–436. doi:10.3928/1081597X-20150518-11
11. Mayer WJ, Kreutzer T, Dirisamer M, et al. Comparison of visual outcomes, alignment accuracy, and surgical time between 2 methods of corneal
marking for toric intraocular lens implantation. J Cataract Refract Surg. 2017;43(10):1281–1286. doi:10.1016/j.jcrs.2017.07.030
12. Kern C, Kortüm K, Müller M, Kampik A, Priglinger S, Mayer WJ. Comparison of two toric IOL calculation methods. J Ophthalmol. 2018;10
(2018):2840246.

calculation. Eur J Ophthalmol. 2020;30(6):1308–1313. doi:10.1177/1120672119877767
18. Levron A, El Chehab H, Agard E, Chudzinski R, Billant J, Dot C. Impact of measured total keratometry versus anterior keratometry on the
refractive outcomes of the AT TORBI 709-MP toric intraocular lens. Graefes Arch Clin Exp Ophthalmol. 2021;259(5):1199–1207. doi:10.1007/
s00417-020-05046-3
19. Yao Y, Meng J, He W, et al. Associations between anterior segment parameters and rotational stability of a plate-haptic toric intraocular lens.
J Cataract Refract Surg. 2021;47(11):1436–1440. doi:10.1097/j.jcrs.0000000000000653
20. Ma D, Han X, Hua Z, et al. Propensity-matched comparison of postoperative stability and visual outcomes of toric intraocular lens with or without
a capsular tension ring and updated meta-analysis. Graefes Arch Clin Exp Ophthalmol. 2023;261(4):989–998. doi:10.1007/s00417-022-05851-y
21. Ma D, Shen J, Qiu T, et al. Rotational stability of plate-haptic toric intraocular lenses in Asian eyes: risk period for intraocular lens rotation and its
influencing factors. J Cataract Refract Surg. 2023;49(3):253–258. doi:10.1097/j.jcrs.0000000000001107
22. Sun J, Bai H, Cui W, Wu X. Comparison of clinical outcome after implantation of two toric intraocular lenses with different haptic type:
a prospective randomized controlled trial. Graefes Arch Clin Exp Ophthalmol. 2023. doi:10.1007/s00417-023-06232-9
23. Kim MJ, Yoo YS, Joo CK, Yoon G. Evaluation of optical performance of 4 aspheric toric intraocular lenses using an optical bench system:
influence of pupil size, decentration, and rotation. J Cataract Refract Surg. 2015;41(10):2274–2282. doi:10.1016/j.jcrs.2015.10.059
24. Nanavaty MA, Lake DB, Daya SM. Outcomes of pseudophakic toric intraocular lens implantation in Keratoconic eyes with cataract. J Refract
Surg. 2012;28(12):884–889. doi:10.3928/1081597X-20121106-02
25. Mol IE, Van Dooren BT. Toric intraocular lenses for correction of astigmatism in keratoconus and after corneal surgery. Clin Ophthalmol. 2016;21
(10):1153–1159. doi:10.2147/OPTH.S107305
26. Allard K, Zetterberg M. Implantation of toric intraocular lenses in patients with cataract and keratoconus: a case series. Int Med Case Rep J.
2018;11:185–191. doi:10.2147/IMCRJ.S174315
27. Buhl L, Langer J, Kassumeh S, Kreutzer TC, Mayer WJ, Priglinger SG. Rotational stability of plate haptic toric intraocular lenses after combined
25-gauge vitrectomy and cataract surgery. Int J Ophthalmol. 2023;16(8):1231–1236. doi:10.18240/ijo.2023.08.07
28. Brandlhuber U, Haritoglou C, Kreutzer TC, Kook D. Reposition of a misaligned Zeiss AT TORBI 709M® intraocular lens 15 months after
implantation. Eur J Ophthalmol. 2014;24(5):800–802. doi:10.5301/ejo.5000453
29. Chen TS, LaHood BR, Esterman A, Goggin M. Accuracy of the Goggin nomogram for 0.50 D steps in toric IOL cylinder power calculation.
J Refract Surg. 2022;38(5):298–303. doi:10.3928/1081597X-20220404-01
Clinical Ophthalmology 2024:18                                                                                                   https://doi.org/10.2147/OPTH.S467523
DovePress
1943
Dovepress                                                                                                                                                    Tañá-Rivero et al